requirement in this case. If the authorized revenue requirement is lower than that requested by KCPL, the associated
c) The above issue values do not reflect values for the possible disallowance of the rate base deferred income tax asset
related to Regulatory Plan Additional Amortization in row 14 or to additional disallowances of rate case costs in row 42, both
of which were identified in Staff's Rebuttal for possible inclusion in its True Up case.

a) There are multiple components of the DSM issue appearing in rows 10, 22, 41, and 43.  When looked at in total, Staff's
direct filing results in a lower revenue requirement than KCP&L's Update by $5,166,649.  If the KCP&L value was expressed
as of Staff's June 2010 Cutoff date, the issue value would be $3,270,755, indicating that $1,895,894 of the issue is due to

Page 3 of 3

Comments
Line No.

1 Kansas City Power & Light Revenue
Requirement 87,432,057

$122,057 higher than Model-Cur Pay taxes
on pro-forma bad debt.

2
3 Rate of Return & Capital Structure
4 Value of Capital Structure Issue - Staff /

Company (1,569,311)
5 Capital Structure impact on Interest

Expense Deduction $5,206,328
6 Return on Equity Issue - KCPL-11.00%,

Staff - 9.00% ($32,477,919)
7 Sub-Total Rate of Return and Capital

Structure Differences ($28,840,902)
8
9 Rate Base Issues :

10 Plant in Service:
11 0 0
12 Proposed Iatan 1/2 Disallow & Trsf to

Common (9,448,366)
13 0 0
14 Timing - Net Other Plant Adds-July -Dec

2010 (9,444,015)
Timing - Staff not incl July-Dec 10 plant
adds except Wind and Iatan 2 (Sept)

15 0 0
16 0 0
17 Plant not at Issue (Allocation Issue) (44,555) Allocations -
18   Sub-Total - Plant in Service (18,936,936)
19
20 Depreciation Reserve
21 Hawthorn 5 Warranties (616,838)
22 Cumulative Depr - Case No. EO-94-199 4,822,587 See row 57
23 Iatan 2 0
24 Timing - Net Incr (Decr)-July-Dec 2010

4,116,109
Timing - Staff used 6-30-10 balances
except for RWIP as of 9-30-10

25 Depreciation Reserve (excl addl amort)
(Allocation) (909,424) Allocations -

26   Sub-Total - Depreciation Reserve 7,412,435 net with line 57
27
28 Add to Net Plant
29 Cash Working Capital (757,306)
30 Federal Tax Offset (78,058)
31 State Tax Offset (47,819)

Reconcile Staff June 10 Case with KCP&L Update Projected 2010

Kansas City Power and Light Company
ER-2010-0355

Detailed Revenue Requirement
 Reconciliation

Page 1 of 12

*See Highly Confidential Iatan Schedule

Comments
Line No.

Reconcile Staff June 10 Case with KCP&L Update Projected 2010

Kansas City Power and Light Company